

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

Mich. Supreme Court No. 163968
Court of Appeals No. 358537
Trial Court No. FC 76-2701

-v-

EDWIN LAMAR LANGSTON,
Defendant-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ON GRANT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ON THE LEAVE APPLICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction..... 1

Judgment Appealed From, Jurisdiction of the Court, and Relief Sought 2

Statement of Questions Presented..... 2

Statement of Facts..... 3

Procedural History 7

Standard of Review 9

ARUGMENT 10

Introduction: Overview of *Aaron*..... 10

I. The Decision in *Aaron* Should Not Have Been Limited to Prospective-Only Relief 13

 A. Under fundamental tenets of statutory interpretation, the decision in *Aaron*, as described by the *Aaron* Court, was an interpretation of the first-degree felony murder statute and provided a definitive interpretation of what the statute means and always has meant..... 15

 B. Mr. Langston is entitled to relief because the Court left undecided the Due Process challenge litigated in *Aaron*; that challenge is now ripe for this Court’s review and foundational Due Process law requires vacating Mr. Langston’s conviction 22

 C. Third, if analyzed under the lens of retroactivity law, *Aaron*’s decision must be applied to Mr. Langston and his conviction vacated; a failure to do so is a violation of Due Process..... 26

II. Mandatory Life Without Parole for Pre-*Aaron* Felony Murder is Cruel and Unusual Under Both the Eighth Amendment and Michigan’s Cruel or Unusual Punishment Clause..... 34

 A. Objective Indicia of State and National Consensus, and Evolving Standards, Show That the Punishment Is Excessive..... 36

 B. Mr. Langston’s Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentence Is Disproportionate, Serves No Penological Purpose and Fails to Advance to Goal of Rehabilitation 41

III. *People v Hall*, 396 MI 650 (1976), Should Be Overruled to the Extent that it Condone a Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentence for Someone Convicted of Felony Murder without any Finding of Malice with Respect to the Killing 43

Conclusion and Relief Requested 46

Word Count..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v United States</i> , 516 US 137; 116 S Ct 501, 133 L Ed 2d 472 (1995)	16, 17, 21
<i>Bousley v US</i> , 523 US 614; 118 S Ct 1604; 140 L Ed 2d 828 (1998)	passim
<i>Brough v United States</i> , 454 F2d 370 (CA 7, 1971).....	18
<i>Callanan v United States</i> , 881 F2d 229 (CA 6, 1989).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v Brown</i> , 477 Mass 805; 81 NE3d 1173 (2017)	25
<i>Commonwealth v Lee</i> , 2023 WL 3961802 (Pa. Super. 2023).....	41
<i>Danforth v Minnesota</i> , 552 US 264; 128 S Ct 1029; 169 L Ed 2d 859 (2008)	30, 32
<i>Davis v US</i> , 417 US 333; 94 S Ct 2298; 41 L Ed 2d 109 (1974).....	17, 18, 21
<i>Dimora v United States</i> , 973 F3d 496 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Enmund and Tison v Arizona</i> , 481 US 137; 107 S Ct 1676; 95 L Ed 2d 127 (1987)	41
<i>Enmund v Florida</i> , 458 US 782; 102 S Ct 3368; 73 L Ed 2d 1140 (1982)	36, 42, 45
<i>Fiore v White</i> , 531 US 225; 121 S Ct 712; 148 L Ed 2d 629 (2001).....	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Gates v United States</i> , 515 F2d 73 (CA 7, 1975).....	18
<i>Graham v Florida</i> , 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010)	passim
<i>Great Northern R. Co. v Sunburst Oil & Refining Co</i> , 287 US 358; 53 SCt 145; 77 L Ed 360 (1932).....	33
<i>Griffith v Kentucky</i> , 479 US 314, 322; 107 SCt 708; 93 L Ed 2d 649 (1987).....	28, 33
<i>Hankerson v. North Carolina</i> , 432 US 233, 242; 97 S Ct 2339; 53 L Ed2d 306 (1977).....	25
<i>Hicks v Stancil</i> , 642 F App'x 620, 622 (CA 7, 2016).....	19
<i>Hyde v Univ of Michigan Bd of Regents</i> , 426 Mich 223, 240; 393 NW2d 847 (1986)	19
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 US 358; 90 S Ct 1068; 25 L Ed 2d 368 (1970).....	passim
<i>Ivan v City of New York</i> , 407 US 203; 92 S Ct 1951; 32 L Ed 2d 659 (1972)	25
<i>Jenkins v Hutchinson</i> , 221 F3d 679 (4th Cir 2000)	14
<i>Johnson v United States</i> , 576 US 591; 135 S Ct 2551; 192 L Ed 2d 569 (2015)	33
<i>Kuhn v. Fairmont Coal Co</i> , 215 US 349, 372; 30 SCt 140; 54 LEd 228 (1910).....	19
<i>Linkletter v Walker</i> , 381 US 618, 627; 85 SCt 1731 (1965).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US 137, 177; 2 L Ed 60 (1803).....	16
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180, 192; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	20
<i>McDonnell v United States</i> , 579 US 550; 136 S Ct 2355; 195 L Ed 2d 639 (2016)	18, 19
<i>McNally v United States</i> , 483 US 350; 107 S Ct 2875; 97 L Ed 2d 292 (1987).....	17
<i>Miller v Alabama</i> , 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012)	35, 37, 42
<i>Montgomery v Louisiana</i> , 136 S Ct 718; 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016).....	29, 30, 35
<i>Montgomery v State</i> , 292 Md 84; 437 A2d 654, 657 (1981)	14, 32, 33
<i>Morissette v United States</i> , 342 US 246; 72 SCt 240; 96 LEd 288 (1952)	25, 42
<i>Mullaney v Wilbur</i> , 421 US 684; 95 S Ct 1881; 44 L Ed 2d 508 (1975).....	23, 25
<i>Paige v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 476 Mich 495; 720 NW2d 219 (2006).....	9
<i>Penry v Lynaugh</i> , 492 US 302, 330; 109 S Ct 2934; 106 L Ed 2d 256 (1989)	34
<i>People v. Aaron</i> , 409 Mich 672; 299 NW2d 304 (1980).....	passim
<i>People v Barnes</i> , 502 Mich 265, 273; 917 NW2d 577, 583 (2018)	28
<i>People v Bewersdorf</i> , 438 Mich 55; 475 NW2d 231 (1991)	21, 22
<i>People v Boucher</i> , 400 Mich 253, 258; 253 NW2d 626 (1977)	46
<i>People v Bullock</i> , 440 Mich 15, 31; 485 NW2d 866 (1992).....	passim
<i>People v Doyle</i> , 451 Mich 93, 109–11; 545 NW2d 627 (1996)	17, 21, 22

<i>People v Duncan</i> , 494 Mich 713; 835 NW2d 399 (2013)	10, 46
<i>People v Hall</i> , 396 Mich 650 (1976)	passim
<i>People v Hampton</i> 384 Mich 669; 187 NW2d 404 (1971)	28
<i>People v Hawkins</i> , 80 Mich App 481; 264 NW2d 33 (1987)	37
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 502 Mich 541; 918 NW2d 676 (2018)	9, 10
<i>People v Langston</i> (May 4, 1988) (Mich Ct App No. 95650)	8
<i>People v Langston</i> , 412 Mich 903; 315 NW2d 408 (1982)	8
<i>People v Langston</i> , 86 Mich App 656, 660; 273 NW2d 99 (1978)	7
<i>People v Langston</i> , Delayed App Leave (filed in Mich COA Aug 23, 1985)	9
<i>People v Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich 167; 194 NW2d 827 (1972)	36, 42, 44
<i>People v Lymon</i> , 2024 Mich LEXIS 1439 at 100 n. 147 (July 29, 2024)	38, 46
<i>People v Martin</i> , 393 Mich 303; 247 NW2d 303 (1976)	46
<i>People v Parks</i> , 510 Mich 225; 987 NW2d 161 (2022)	passim
<i>People v Potter</i> , 5 Mich 1, 6; 71 Am Dec 763 (1858)	23
<i>People v Powell</i> , 280 Mich 699; 274 NW 372 (1937)	20
<i>People v Pulley</i> , 411 Mich 523; 309 NW2d 170 (1981)	46
<i>People v Scott</i> , 6 Mich 287 (1859)	12
<i>People v Shafou</i> , 416 Mich 113; 330 NW2d 647 (1982)	46
<i>People v Sierb</i> , 456 Mich 519; 581 NW2d 219 (1998)	22
<i>People v Simmons</i> , 134 Mich App 779; 352 NW2d 275 (1984)	37
<i>People v Stovall</i> , 510 Mich 301; 987 NW2d 85 (2022)	passim
<i>People v Taylor</i> , 510 Mich 112; 987 NW2d 132 (2022)	45
<i>People v Thompson</i> , 424 Mich 118; 279 NW2d 49 (1985)	46
<i>People v Till</i> , 80 Mich App 16; 263 NW2d 586 (1977)	8
<i>People v Uribe</i> , 508 Mich 898, 903; 962 NW2d 644 (2021)	46
<i>People v Washington</i> , 468 Mich 667; 664 NW2d 203 (2003)	9
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 84 Mich App 636; 270 NW2d 473 (1978)	37
<i>Rivers v Roadway Express</i> , 511 US 298; 114 S Ct 1510; 128 L Ed 2d 274 (1994)	15, 18
<i>Roper v Simmons</i> , 543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)	35
<i>Sandstrom v Montana</i> , 442 US 510; 99 S Ct 2450, 61 L Ed 2d 39 (1979)	22, 25
<i>Schafer v Kent County</i> , __ NW3d__ (Mich 2024)	26
<i>Schriro v Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	29
<i>Sellers v Colorado</i> , Case No 22SC738, Sept. 30, 2024 (Colo S Ct 2024)	40
<i>State v Adams</i> , 171 Md App 668; 912 A2d 16, 24 (2006)	14
<i>Stein v Southeastern Michigan Family Plannin Project, Inc</i> , 432 Mich 198; 438 NW2d 76 (1989)	26
<i>Stevenson v. State</i> , 289 Md 167; 423 A2d 558, 564 (1980)	14
<i>Teague v Lane</i> , 489 US 288; 109 S Ct 1060; 103 L Ed 2d 334 (1989)	30, 32, 35
<i>Trop v Dulles</i> , 356 US 86, 101; 78 S Ct 590; 2 L Ed2d 630 (1958)	35, 45
<i>Unger v State</i> , 427 Md 383; 48 A3d 242 (Ct App Md) (2012)	14
<i>United States v Davis</i> , 875 F3d 592 (CA 11, 2017)	19
<i>United States v Fritts</i> , 841 F3d 937 (CA 11, 2016)	19
<i>United States v Seabrooks</i> , 839 F3d 1326 (CA 11, 2016)	19
<i>US v Barnhardt</i> , 93 F3d 706 (CA 10, 1996)	17
<i>Weems v United States</i> , 217 US 349; 30 S Ct 544; 54 L Ed 793 (1910)	35
<i>Welch v United States</i> , 578 US 120; 136 S Ct 1257; 194 L Ed 2d 387 (2016)	33

Statutes and Court Rules

Haw Rev Stat § 707-701 cmt. (1972)	40
Iowa Code § 902.1	39
La Rev Stat Ann. § 14:30.1	39
18 Pa Cons Stat Ann § 2502	39
RI Gen Laws Section 11-23-2.....	39
MCL 750.316.....	passim
Act of Dec. 30, 1837, pt. 4, tit. I, ch. 3, § 1, 1837–38 Mich. Laws 621	12
MCL 750.317	10, 35
MCL 750.520b(2)(c).....	37
MCL 791.234(6)(a)–(f).....	37
MCR 6.500.....	9
MCR 6.502D(2)	9
MCR 7.205(G)	2
MCR 7.303(B)(1).....	2
Miss Code Ann § 97-3-21.....	39
Neb Rev Stat Ann § 29-2520	39
NC Gen Stat § 14-17.....	39

Other Authorities

Abbie VanSickle, <i>If He Didn't Kill Anyone, Why Is It Murder?</i> , NYTimes (July 27, 2018).....	39
James J. Tomkovicz, <i>The Endurance of the Felony-Murder Rule: A Study of the Forces That Shape Our Criminal Law</i> , 51 Wash & Lee L Rev 1429, 1431 (1994).	39
NPR (2016), https://www.npr.org/2016/02/18/467057603/from-a-life-term-to-life-on-the-outside-when-aging-felons-are-freed	14
<i>People v Aaron, Exorcising the Ghost of Felony Murder</i> , 409 Mich. 672 (1980),.....	18
Rudolph J. Gerber, <i>The Felony Murder Rule: Conundrum Without Principle</i> , 31 Ariz St LJ 763, 774 (1999).	42
<i>Social Variation, Social Explanations</i> 393–94, in <i>The Nurture Versus Biosocial Debate in Criminology: On the Origins of Criminal Behavior and Criminality</i> (Kevin M. Beaver et al. eds., 2014).	43
Ullmer & Steffensmeier, <i>supra</i> , at 377–78, 385; US Sentencing Comm'n, <i>The Effects of Aging on Recidivism Among Federal Offenders</i> , 11, 23 (2017).	43

Constitutional Provisions

Mich Const 1963, art 1, § 16.....	passim
Mich Const 1963 Art 1, § 17	22
Mich Const 1963, art 3, Sec 7.....	12
Mich Const 1963, art 4, § 1.....	15
US Const, Amend XIV	22
US Const, Amend VIII	35
US Const, art I, § 1.....	15
